



December 20, 2024

Fort Loudon State Historic Area

Dear Reader:

The following document was created from the CTAS website (ctas.tennessee.edu). This website is maintained by CTAS staff and seeks to represent the most current information regarding issues relative to Tennessee county government.

We hope this information will be useful to you; reference to it will assist you with many of the questions that will arise in your tenure with county government. However, the *Tennessee Code Annotated* and other relevant laws or regulations should always be consulted before any action is taken based upon the contents of this document.

Please feel free to contact us if you have questions or comments regarding this information or any other CTAS website material.

Sincerely,

The University of Tennessee County Technical Assistance Service 226 Anne Dallas Dudley Boulevard, Suite 400 Nashville, Tennessee 37219 615.532.3555 phone 615.532.3699 fax www.ctas.tennessee.edu

Table of Contents

Fort Loudon State Historic Area	. 3
Public Acts of 1977 Chapter 258	
Public Acts of 1979 Chapter 46	.3

Fort Loudon State Historic Area Public Acts of 1977 Chapter 258

SECTION 1. The Tennessee Department of Conservation shall formulate and adopt a system for the proper development, preservation, and administration of all lands belonging to the State of Tennessee known as the site of Fort Loudoun consisting of approximately 11.05 acres of land located in the Second Civil District of Monroe County, Tennessee, and being the same property referred to in Chapter 127, Public Acts of 1933, which property was conveyed to the State of Tennessee by the National Society of Colonial Dames by deed recorded in W. D. Book 45, p. 174 and from J. C. Anderson and wife Sadie, by deed recorded in W. D. Book 45, p. 176, and by Mrs. Annie C. Hutchinson, by deed recorded in W. D. Book 45, p. 179, and by Bert H. Anderson and others by deed recorded in W. D. Book 70, page 535, all recorded in the Register's Office for Monroe County, at Madisonville, Tennessee. The Commissioner of Conservation shall have authority and the duty to make rules and regulations pursuant to the Tennessee Administrative Procedures Act and to promulgate the same for the management and control of said property so as to preserve it as a perpetual memorial to the officers and men who constituted the Garrison of said Fort Loudoun.

SECTION 2. The Department of Conservation shall have full power and acquire by gift, devise or purchase, areas, properties, lands, or any estate or interest therein, which in the judgement of the department will enhance the public enjoyment of Fort Loudoun and which will further the objective of preserving it as a perpetual memorial. Provided, that such authority of acquisition shall be within the limits of any appropriation which may be made by the General Assembly of the State of Tennessee for the purchase of such properties, and the Department of Conservation shall have no power to purchase or contract for the purchase of any property beyond the amount contained in such appropriation.

SECTION 3. The Department of Conservation is authorized to receive by bequest, gift, or otherwise, money or other personal property for the purpose of this Act, to be held and used under the provisions of Section 2 of this Act.

SECTION 4. In order to advise and assist the Department of Conservation in the preparation of rules and regulations for the effectuation of the purposes and provisions of this Chapter, there is hereby created and established an advisory board to be known as the Fort Loudoun Board of Trustees. Said Board shall consist of nine (9) members, including the Commissioner of Conservation and the President of the Fort Loudoun Association, an association incorporated under the law of Tennessee as a corporation for the general welfare, who shall be ex-officio members of said board, and seven (7) members, four (4) of whom shall be citizens and residents of the Eastern Grand Division of Tennessee, two (2) of whom shall be citizens and residents of the Middle Grand Division of the State, and one (1) of whom shall be a citizen and resident of the Western Grand Division of the State. The said seven (7) members initially appointed shall be appointed by the Governor from a list of fifteen (15) names submitted by the Board of Directors of the Fort Loudoun Association. Two members shall be appointed for a term of one (1) year, two members shall be appointed for a term of two (2) years, two members shall be appointed for a term of three (3) years, and one shall be appointed for a term of four (4) years and thereafter each member shall serve a term of four (4) years and each shall hold office until his successor is duly appointed. Succeeding board members shall be appointed by the Governor from a list of nominations of twice the number to be appoint, submitted by the Fort Loudoun Association. The Commissioner of Conservation shall serve as Chairman of the Board and the president of the Fort Loudoun Association shall serve as secretary to the Board which shall meet at least once annually at a time and place determined by the Board. A quorum shall consist of five (5) members of the Board. The Board members shall be paid those travel expenses reasonable and necessary to attend meetings of the Board. In no event shall such expenses be reimbursed for amounts greater than those set forth in the comprehensive travel regulations as promulgated by the Commissioner of Finance and Administration and approved by the Attorney General and Reporter.

SECTION 5. No admission fee shall be charged for entrance into the park or the site of Fort Loudoun, but fees may be charged for any concessionary services, food services, fishing, boating, or any other activities for which fees are customarily charged in other state parks.

SECTION 6. Chapter 127 of the Public Acts of 1933 is repealed.

SECTION 7. This Act shall take effect upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it.

PASSED: May 3, 1977.

Public Acts of 1979 Chapter 46

WHEREAS, on Friday, July 21, 1978, the people of Monroe County, the 22nd Legislative District, and the State of Tennessee lost a great friend and dedicated public servant in the untimely death in a traffic accident of William C. Watson of Madisionville, then a member of the Tennessee House of Representatives; and

WHEREAS, Representative Watson served five terms as a State Representative, embracing the beginning of the Eighty-sixth General Assembly in 1968 and the concluding of the Ninetieth General Assembly in 1978; and

WHEREAS, Bill Watson rapidly rose to leadership positions in the House of Representatives, serving as Chairman of the Conservation and Environment Committee in his last two terms and having served, over the course of his career, on the General Welfare, State and Local Government, Education, Government Operations, Legislative Council, and Calendar and Rules Committees; and

WHEREAS, he was instrumental in passing legislation strengthening the surface mine laws, creating the Tennessee Wildlife Resources Agency, expanding the Department of Tourism, securing the improvement of local highways, and enacting other measures to improve the economic life and standard of living for all Tennesseans; and

WHEREAS, it is appropriate for this body to recognize the accomplishments of Bill Watson and to provide for a fitting tribute to his memory; now, therefore,

SECTION 1. The Visitors/Interpretive Center to be constructed at the Fort Loudon State Historic Area is hereby named the "William C. Watson Visitors/Interpretive Center".

SECTION 2. The Department of Conservation shall cause an appropriate sign to be erected at such center.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it. PASSED: March 12, 1979.

Source URL: https://www.ctas.tennessee.edu/private-acts/fort-loudon-state-historic-area